Amendment IT
to the "TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER"

THIS AMENDMENT, made this 29th  day of _ June , 2017, between THE
SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA (hereinafter referred to as "Owner"), and
PARRISH MCCALL CONSTRUCTORS INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Construction
Manager),

WHEREAS, the parties herein, on April 6, 2017, entered into an Agreement wherein the
SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, contracted with  PARRISH MCCALL
CONSTRUCTORS INC. as constructor on an at-risk basis for construction of Elementary
School “Y,” and

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 2.1, subsection H, of the TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (hereinafter referred to as "TERMS"), requires that the
construction manager submit its proposed guaranteed maximum price (hereinafter referred to as
"GMP") to the owner, which GMP, if agreed to by the owner is to become an amendment to the
TERMS agreement between the parties, and

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager has submitted the Bid Package 2, attached hereto,
and both parties agree to be bound by the terms therein, and

WHEREAS, the acceptance of the Bid Package 2 requires the further amendment of the
TERMS,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Construction Manager agree as follows:




The TERMS agreement is amended to include, in its entirety, the document entitled
Bid Package 2 Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal which reflects the GMP of $18,205,633.%
for a total GMP of $20,770,188.%°. The original of the GMP 2 Proposal is attached hereto and

incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the

TERMS the day and year first written above.

SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY,

FLORIDA
By
JANICE KEREKES, Chairperson
ATTEST:
WITNESS (as to the Board)
By
WITNESS (as to the Board) ADDISON DAVIS

Superintendent of Schools

PARRISH MCCALL CONSTRUCTORS INC.

By

MICHAEL WALSH
President

WITNESS (as to Construction Manager)

WITNESS (as to Construction Manager)




E:ilrr\lﬁl
ccall

constructors

Elementary School “Y”
Final GMP 2

June 27, 2017




June 27, 2017

Dr. Michael Kemp

Assistant Superintendent for Operations
School District of Clay County

925 West Center Street

Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043

E]arr\lgh
ccall

Re: New Elementary School “Y” — Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #2) Proposal

Dear Dr. Kemp:

Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc. is pleased to submit the following Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #2) proposal for th
complete balance of the referenced project. The GMP #2 amount is Eighteen Million Two Hundred Five Thousand Si:
Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($18,205,633) and contemplates the work as defined in the documents prepared by Bhide & Hal
Architects and consultants, dated June 1, 2017; and through the following attachments:

— List of Qualifications, Assumptions, and Notes (5 pages)
— GMP Estimate — Summary Worksheet (4 pages)

— List of Contract Documents (6 pages )

— Project Schedule (6 pages)

This GMP proposal has been developed via an advertised, competitively bid trade package. Bids were received on June 22, 2017
Bidders have been scoped out for completeness, adherence to plans & specs, and ability to perform the work according to schedul:
and quality requirements. Complete copies of the bids received and final bid tabulations will be provided to you under separat:

cover.

Site prep is well underway and we look forward to Thursday’s groundbreaking celebration. Immediately upon approval of thi
GMP we will finalize subcontract awards and continue full steam ahead. We greatly appreciate the opportunity to provid:
construction management services to CCSD, and look forward to a successful project. If you have any questions, please contac

me.

Sincerely,

y 7% T

Michael Walsh
President

CC: Ms. Bryce Ellis
File

\,, ‘ 2arrish McCall Constructors, Inc. | 3455 Southwest 42"¢Aavenue, Gainesville, Florida 32608 | cgc 056005




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #2) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

The following Qualifications, Assumptions & Notes are included and are hereby made a part of this
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Proposal.

GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

L.

© 0 N o

11.

12.

13.

This Construction Management Services Proposal is based on the construction documents dated June 1,
2017 and subsequent 4 addenda as enumerated in Attachment “C”’.

This GMP#2 is complimentary and in addition to GMP#1. The existing P&P bonds will be amended to
reflect the cumulative amount and the contract will be administered as one, with general conditions,
contingency, and other mark-up line items consolidated accordingly.

Any assumptions for costing purposes concerning materials, grades, quality, etc. are based on the Plans and
Specifications provided or as listed in these Qualifications, Assumptions, and Notes.

After receipt from the architect/ engineer reflecting all changes and clarifications, the Construction Manager
will provide red line mark-ups on a set of Contract Documents to reflect as-built conditions. The
Construction Manager will return a PDF version of the specs and a PDF version As-Builts of the plans for
the Owner’s use.

An allowance for escalation in material, labor and equipment costs caused by natural disasters and/or
economic issue is not included. Should cost escalation arise due to the above or other reasons beyond the
Construction Manager’s control, the Owner shall issue a change order to the Construction Manager.

No costs have been included for permits of any kind, impact fees, or utility connection charges.
We have included an allowance for material testing for the following: soils, concrete, and masonry.
No provisions for threshold inspections have been included.

General liability, workers comp, builder’s risk coverages are included, as well as the cost of a 100%
performance and payment bond.

. A 2% project contingency is included for unforeseen conditions and construction related items.

Costs for temporary water and power are included.

A detailed breakdown of our general conditions costs is included in the enclosed estimate. Upon approval
of the GMP, the general conditions will convert to lump sum and be billed in even monthly amounts.

This GMP includes a projected Owner Direct Purchase savings of $275,000. All realized sales tax savings
will accrue to this account and then flow to contingency when the targeted amount is exceeded.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price {(GMP #2) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

TECHNICAL QUALIFICATIONS

Flammable Storage Building No. 700 is not included in base amount. See additive alternate no. 1.

No admixtures (Barrier One, Vapor-Lok, etc.) have been included for the purpose of permanently encapsulating
moisture in the concrete slab-on-grade. If moisture mitigation is required later in order to install finish flooring
to maintain schedule, then it will be handled as a contingency cost.

Rigid cavity insulation and foamed-in-place insulation is included at exterior walls per 07214-2.1.

All operable windows at non-EHPA areas are included as Winco Series 1150 2” thermal. All EHPA, fixed and
operable storefront openings are by Kawneer.

Overhead coiling doors and counter shutters are included by Cornell Iron Works.
No abuse resistant drywall is included. See additive value alternate.
VCT flooring is included as Armstrong Standard Excelon 12x12.

Wall tile is included on all four walls, full height in the group restrooms, and on wet wall and adjacent wall only
in the individual toilet rooms. Ceramic cove base is included at all four walls.

The accordion partition at Room 132 is included as Panelfold AFP with an STC-40 rating.

Basis of design casework by LSI is no longer available. All casework will be institutional grade to the same
spec — either by Stephens or FCC.

Plastic laminate casework colors will be from WilsonArt standard colors and finishes. Solid surface window
sills are included as Corian price group “A”.

Media center furniture in not included — OFOI per the documents.

All rough-in, cabling, and hardware preps are included for access controls, but all Division 28 hardware (ref.
Spec. 08710) and software is not included.

“Interactive Panels” noted IP on the drawings are not specified or included.
Chillers are included by York and DDC controls by Johnson Controls, Inc.
Lighting control, fire alarm, PA, music, sound, and video systems are included per Div. 16 specs.

The voice & data system is included as well — rough-in. cabling, devices, racks, patch panels, and testing.
Equipment is by Owner.




18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #2) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

The “soccer berm” per Addendum 2 is not defined and therefore excluded.
No gate operators or gate locks are included.
A grassing allowance is included per the attached plan.

The pre-engineered structure is by Kirby Building Systems. The entire middle building is engineered to EHPA
requirements. As such the closure wall above Stage Storage per S11 is not included. See deductive value
alternate for elimination of the elevated cast-in-place slab.

Independent test and balance is included.

Locations and sizes of masonry bond beams and concrete tie beams are per the structural drawings. Concrete
tie beams are sized as 8” minimum depth, stepped at rake conditions.

The following items are excluded from this GMP Proposal:
1. Inspection Fees, Downstream Pollution Fees, Impact Fees, DOT Fees and Meter Fees;
2. Threshold inspections and fees;

3. Unsuitable or contaminated soil identification, unforeseen subsurface conditions (including sink holes &
voids), over-excavation, removal, demucking, disposal, remediation, or replacement with suitable fill;

Initial Surveys;

Owner’s Employees’ onsite costs including a jobsite trailer or associated utility services;

4
5

6. The cost of special settlement monitoring programs;

7. Any costs of dewatering for extreme weather conditions, including hurricanes;

8. Environmental Insurance;

9. Environmental surveys, soil borings, infiltration tests, traffic studies, tree and lot surveys;
10. Security Access, Gates, Card Reader or other Pay Systems;

11. Offsite utility work, including relocation;

12. Lift stations or force mains to lift stations;

13. Reclaimed water lines of any type;

14. Site electric primary lines, transformers, or meters;

15. Traffic Signalization;

16. Geotechnical exploration report;

17. Asbestos or hazardous materials survey, testing or removal,




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #2) Proposal

Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

18. Monitoring existing buildings, waterways, or roadways during construction;

19. Owner furnish / Owner installed items. Owner to provide delivery, distribution, uncrating, setting in place,
utility connections, and disposal costs;

20. Hazardous waste removal and disposal;

21. Contaminated soil or groundwater remediation or removal;
22. State fire marshal review and inspection fee;

23. Cost of Building commissioning;

24. Cost of easements and / or right of ways for utilities;

25. Permanent utility charges, deposits or costs (gas, power, phone, and water);
26. Off-site staging, storage or employee parking;

27. Grassing & landscape maintenance;

28. Land cost;

29. Relocation cost;

30. Costs for a building mockup or any special mockups;

31. Development fees;

32. Owner’s or Design Professionals’ contingency;

33. Art work and furnishings;

ALLOWANCES: the following allowances are included:

A. Material testing: $20,000.
B. Grassing — see diagram: $140,000.




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #2) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

The following Value Alternates are offered for your consideration:

1. ADD Flammable Storage Building 700. +57,273.
2. Eliminate cast-in-place concrete slab over stage storage. ($24,117)

3. Change roofing panels to 24 ga. steel, ILO aluminum, by Merchant & Evans.  ($130,204)

4. Change wood doors to particle board cores, ILO hardwood stave lumber. ($8,438)
5. At type B walls only, utilize 25 ga EQ studs and track, ILO 20 ga. 030”. ($70,367)
6. Change domestic water piping to CPVC, ILO copper. (855,168)

7. Eliminate 10 year chiller service/maintenance/ warranty requirement for chillers ($89,243)
5 year extended warranty remains on the compressors.

8. Change chiller compressors from screw type to scroll. ($63,630)
Both types with the 72dba requirement clarified in Addenda 4.

9. Extend the compressor warranty from 5 to 10 years — either type. +$7,572.

10. Change to abuse resistant drywall to 8 AFF at all drywall locations. +14,063.

11. Change fixed and operable storefront from Kawneer to Coral Architectural
Products — with FL NOA. Type B EHPA windows would be center-set
in lieu of front-set. ($16,226)




N Clay County District Schools 6/27/2017
aITl Sh Elementary School "Y"
CC al 1 GMP #2
scope | pckg Description Takeoff Quantity Total Cost/Unit - - Total Amount. -
200 BASE BID
01A GENERAL CONDITIONS
Project Superintendent 44.00 week 3,226.25 /week 141,955
Assistant Superintendent 44.00 week 2,233.00 /week 98,252
Project Executive 8.40 week 3,650.00 /week 30,660
Project Manager, Senior 44.00 week 3,226.25 /week 141,955
Project Engineer 44.00 week 1,740.00 /week 76,560
Safety Coordinator 20.00 trip 300.00 ftrip 6,000
Aerial Photo Set, Construction Progress 10.00 set 160.50 /set 1,605
Print Shop Drawings 15.00 ea 80.25 /ea 1,204
Chemical Toilets 252.00 mo 90.95 /mo 22,919
Ice, Cups 10.00 mo 214.00 /mo 2,140
Construction Power Consumption 8.00 mo 1,070.00 /mo 8,560
Construction Power Final Check Out 2,00 mo 11,770.00 /mo 23,540
Construction Water Consumption 10.00 mo 535.00 /mo 5,350
Office Trailer, Furrnished 50’ x 10" Rental 10.00 mo 374.50 /mo 3,745
Storage Boxes, 20' x 8' Rental 10.00 ea 107.00 /ea 1,070
Phone Service, Mobile 41.00 mo 133.75 /mo 5484
Septic Holding Tank 10.00 mo 160.50 /mo 1,605
Copy Machine Rental 10.00 mo 307.09 /mo 3,071
Copy Machine Maintenance, Supplies 10.00 mo 53.50 /mo 535
Computer, Software 41.00 mo 133.75 /mo 5,484
General Office Suplies 10.00 mo 133.75 /mo 1.338
Postage 10.00 mo 32.10 /mo 321
FedEx, UPS Deliveries 10.00 mo 53.50 /mo 535
Hard Hat, Saftey Vest, Googles 16.00 ea 64.20 /ea 1,027
Small Tools 1.00 Is 2,500.00 /Is 2,500
Equipment Rental 10.00 mo 800.00 /mo 8,000
Equipment Fuel, Small Equipment 10.00 mo 240.75 /mo 2,408
Supervisor's Truck 41.00 mo 428.00 /mo 17,548
Continuous Cleanup 44.00 week 749.50 week 32,978
Dumpster Pull, Debris Disposal 123.00 ea 325.00 /ea 39,975
Temporary Protection 1.00 Is 5,600.00 /Is 5,500
Final Clean Up / Pressure Washing, Exterior 1.00 Is 7,500.00 /Is 7,500
Final Clean Up, Interior 111,269.00 sf 0.35 /sf 38,944
Final Punch List Crew 50.00 ch 122.90 /ch 6,145
Monthly Reports 10.00 ea 100.00 /ea 1,000
01D TESTING, INSPECTIONS
Field Testing 1.00 Is 20,000.00 /Is 20,000
02A SURVEYS
Surveying, crew for building layout 1.00 Is 8,500.00 /Is 8,500
Surveying, Final as-built 1.00 Is 5,500.00 /s 5,500
03A CONCRETE
Concrete - Base Bid 1.00 Is 819,780.00 /s 819,780
Tie Beams 630.00 If 50.00 /if 31,500
Anchor Bolits 556.00 ea 12.00 /ea 6,672
04A MASONRY
Masonry - Base Bid 1.00 Is 2,090,500.00 /s 2,090,500
Set Door Frames 1.00 |Is 65,000.00 /Is 65,000
Foam Fill Insulation 1.00 Is 40,000.00 /Is 40,000
05A STEEL
Misc. Steel - Base Bid 1.00 Is 176,420.00 Ais 175,420
06H GENERAL TRADES
General Trades 1.00 iIs 220,185.00 /Is 220,185
07A CAULKING & SEALANTS
Caulking & Sealants Subcontractor - Base Bid 1.00 is 36,832.00 /Is 36,832
07¢C ROOFING
Roofing - Base Bid 1.00 Is 1,898,242.00 /Is 1,898,242
Subcontractor P&P Bond 1.00 Is 37,964.00 /Is 37,964
08A DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE MATERIAL
Doors, Frames, Hardware - Base Bid 1.00 Is 353,550.00 /Is 353,550
08D STOREFRONT, GLASS & GLAZING
Storefront, Glass & Glazing - Base Bid 1.00 1s 269,925.00 /is 269,925
08H OVERHEAD DOORS




N Clay County District Schools 6/27/2017
DaI'I' 1 Sll Elementary School "Y"
mccall cMP #2
o scope. |pckg | - Description Takeoff Quantity - Total Cost/Unit “- Toftal Amount

08H OVERHEAD DOORS

Overhead Door - Base Bid 1.00 Is 23,880.00 /Is 23,880
09A GYPSUM ASSEMBLIES

Gypsum & Stucco - Base Bid 1.00 Is 1,110,820.00 /is 1,110,820
09C ACOUSTICAL TREATMENTS .

Acoustical Ceilings - Base Bid 1.00 Is 171,721.00 /is 171,721
09D FLOORING

Flooring - Base Bid 1.00 Is 342,115.00 /s 342,115
09E RESINOUS FLOORING

Resinous Flooring - Base Bid 1.00 Is 30,540.00 /Is 30,540
09Q PAINTING

Painting - Base Bid 1.00 Is 167,008.00 /Is 167,008

Water Repellent - Base Bid 1.00 Is 23,958.00 /Is 23,958
10B SIGNAGE, DIRECTORIES

Signage - Base Bid 1.00 Is 37,283.85 fis 37,284
10E OPERABLE PARITIONS

Accordion Folding Partition 1.00 Is 4,990.00 /s 4,990
10N WALKWAY COVERS

Walkay Canopies 1.00 Is 386,525.00 /s 386,525
11H FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT

Commerecial Kitchen Equipment 1.00 Is 380,590.00 /Is 380,590
1M STAGE EQUIPMENT

Stage Curtains 1.00 Is 31,339.00 /Is 31,339
12A WINDOW TREATMENTS

Window Treatments 1.00 Is 20,167.00 fis 20,167
12B CASEWORK

Casework 1.00 Is 430,627.00 /ls 430,627
13A PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING

Pre-Engineered Metal Building - Base Bid 1.00 Is 937,790.00 /Is 937,790
21A FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

Wet-pipe fire sprinkler system 111,269.00 sf 1.65 /sf 184,000
22A PLUMBING

Plumbing - Base Bid 1.00 Is 583,600.00 /s 583,600
23A HVAC

HVAC - Base Bid 1.00 Is 2,149,000.00 fis 2,149,000
26A ELECTRICAL

Electrical Work - Base Bid 1.00 Is 2,347,012.00 /Is 2,347,012
32G LANDSCAPE, IRRIGATION

Sod 423,338.00 sf 0.29 /sf 120,760

Hydro-Mulch 377,711.00 sf 0.05 /sf 19,240
32H FENCING

Fencing 1.00 |s 83,480.00 /Is 83,480

201 PE /| STORAGE BUILDING

03A CONCRETE

Concrete - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 29,965.00 /is 29,965
04A MASONRY

Masonry - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 90,000.00 /s 90,000
05A STEEL

Misc. Steel - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 5,300.00 /Is 5,300
06H GENERAL TRADES

General Trades 1.00 Is 11,330.00 /Is 11,330
07A CAULKING & SEALANTS

Caulking, Sealant - PE Storage/Restroom 1.60 Is 3,252.00 /Is 3,262
07¢C ROOFING

Roofing - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 69,427.00 /s 69,427
08A DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE MATERIAL

Doors, Frames, Hardware - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 12,100.00 /Is 12,100
08D STOREFRONT, GLASS & GLAZING

Storefront, Glass & Glazing - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 360.00 /Is 360
09A GYPSUM ASSEMBLIES

Gypsum & Stucco - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 22,800.00 /s 22,800




h Clay County District Schools 6/27/2017
alTl S Elementary School "Y"
ccall GMP#2
scope | pckg Description Takeoff Quantity - - | . Total Cost/Unit '/Tctal Amount
09C ACOUSTICAL TREATMENTS
Acoustical Ceilings - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 2,943.00 /s 2,943
09D FLOORING
Flooring - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 1,000.00 /Is 1,000
09Q PAINTING
Painting - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 7,061.00 /is 7,061
Water Repellent - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 2,120.00 /Is 2,120
10B SIGNAGE, DIRECTORIES
Signage - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 657.02 /ls 657
13A PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING
Pre-Engineered Metal Building - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 37,124.00 /Is 37.124
22A PLUMBING
Plumbing - PE Storage/Restroom 54.00 ea 470.37 /ea 25,400
23A HVAC
HVAC - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 20,100.00 /Is 20,100
26A ELECTRICAL
Electrical - PE Storage/Restroom 1.00 Is 29,526.00 /s 29,526
202 MAIN ENTRY TOWER FEATURE
03A CONCRETE
Concrete - Main Entry Tower Feature 1.00 Is 157,430.00 /is 157,430
04A MASONRY
Masonry - Main Entry Tower Feature 1.00 Is 50,000.00 /s 50,000
05A STEEL
Misc. Steel - Main Entry Tower Feature 1.00 Is 6,000.00 /is 6,000
07C ROOFING
Roofing - Main Entry Tower Feature 1.00 Is 48,540.00 /Is 48,540
09A GYPSUM ASSEMBLIES
Gypsum & Stucco - Main Entry Tower Feature 1.00 Is 36,700.00 fis 36,700
09Q PAINTING
Painting - Main Entry Tower Feature 1.00 Is 2,100.00 /Is 2,100
Estimate Totals
Description Amount Totals Rate
subtotal 17,084,663 17,084,663
bldrs risk commercial 45,514 0.250 $/ 100
general liability 01.16 67,361 3,700 $/ 1,000
p & p bond 01.16 106,342
subtotal 219,217 17,303,880
p&o 778,675 4.500 %
construction contingency 346,078 2.000 %
subtotal 1,124,753 18,428,633
anticipated odp savings (275,000}
(275,000) 18,153,633
preconstruction 52,000
subtotal 52,000 18,205,633
Total 18,205,633




Clay County District Schools 6/27/2017
arrl Sh Elementary School "Y"
C C a GMP #2
 scope | Description Takeoff Quantity | Total Amount
300|Add Flammable Storage Building 1ls 57,273
301 Eliminate CIP Concrete Slab over Stage Storage 11s (24,117)
302|Change Roof Panels to 24 ga. Steel ILO Aluminum 1l1s (130,204)
303 |Change Wood Doors to Particle Board Core ILO Hardwood Stave Lumber 11s (8,438)
304|Use 25 ga. EQ Studs & Track ILO 20 ga. at Type B Walls Only 11s (70,367)
305|Change Domestic Water Piping to CPVC ILO Copper 1l1s (55,168)
306|Eliminate 10 yr. Chiller Service/Maintenance Warranty 1ls (89,243)
307 |Change Chiller Compressors to Scroll Type ILLO Screw Type 11s (63,660)
308|Extend Compressor Warranty from 5 years to 10 years 11s 7,572
310/Change to Abuse Resistant Drywall to 8" AFF at All Locations 11s 14,063
311|Use Coral Architectural Products for ILO Kawneer for Storefront 1ls (16,226)




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #1) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

Drawing

00
G-1.0
C-1.0
C-2.0
C-2.1
C-3.0
C-3.1
C-4.0
C-4.1
C-5.0
C-6.0
C-7.0
C-7.1
C-7.2
C-73
C-74
C-7.5
C-7.6
C-7.7
C-7.8
C-8.0
C-8.1
C-8.2
01
LS1
LS2
LS3
Al.l
Al2
Al3.1
Al32
Al33
Al4
A2.0
A2.1
A2.1.1
A212
A2.13
A2.14
A2.1.5

Attachment C

List of Contract Documents

Description Dated

Cover Sheet 6/1/17

General Notes 5/8/17

Limits of Clearing 5/8/17
Horizontal Control Plan 5/8/17
Horizontal Control Plan 5/8/17
Grading Plan 5/8/17
Grading Plan 5/8/17
Drainage Plan 5/8/17
Drainage Plan 5/8/17

Water & Sewer Plan 5/8/17
Site Details 5/8/17

CCUA Details 5/8/17

CCUA Details 5/8/17
CCUA Details 5/8/17

CCUA Details 5/8/17

CCUA Details 5/8/17

CCUA Details 5/8/17
CCUA Details 5/8/17

CCUA Details 5/8/17

CCUA Details 5/8/17
Erosion Control Details 5/8/17
SWPPP-1 5/8/17

SWPP-2 5/8/17
Abbreviations and General Information 6/1/17
Life Safety Plan 6/1/17

Life Safety Plan 6/1/17

Life Safety Plan 6/1/17
Architectural Site Plan and Covered Walkway Plan 6/15/17
Soccer and Ball Field Plans and Details 6/1/17
Site Details 6/1/17

Site Details 6/19/17

Chiller Yard Plans Sections & Elevations 6/1/17
Sod, Seeding & Fencing Plan 6/1/17
Slab Depression Plan 6/1/17
Overall Floor Plan 6/1/17
Partial Floor Plan 6/15/17
Partial Floor Plan 6/1/17
Partial Floor Plan 6/1/17
Partial Floor Plan 6/15/17
Partial Floor Plan 6/1/17




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #1) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

A2.1.6 Partial Floor Plan 6/15/17
A2.1.7 Partial Floor Plan 6/1/17
A2.1.8 Partial Floor Plan 6/1/17
A2.2.1 Physical Education Storage Building 6/19/17
A2.22 Flammable Storage Plan 6/15/17
A2.3 Column Details 6/19/17
A24 Column Details 6/19/17
A3l Building Elevations 6/19/17
A3.2 Building Elevations 6/1/17
A33 Covered Entry Elevation Enlarged 6/1/17
A4.1 Building Section 6/1/17
A4.2 Covered Entry 6/1/17
A5.1.1 Wall Sections 6/1/17
AS5.1.2 Wall Sections 6/19/17
AS5.2 Wall Types 6/1/17
A6.1 Roof Plan 6/1/17
A6.2 Roof Details 6/1/17
A7.1 Overall Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.1.1 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.1.2 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.13 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.14 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.15 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.1.6 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.1.7 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A7.1.8 Partial Reflected Ceiling Plan 6/15/17
A72 Ceiling Details 6/1/17
A8.1.1 Typical Rooms and Enlarged Restroom Plans 6/1/17
A8.1.2 Enlarged Restroom and Secretary Plans 6/1/17
A8.2 Interior Elevations 1 Thru 30 6/1/17
A8.3 Interior Elevations 31 Thru 52 6/1/17
A8.4 Interior Elevations 53 Thru 66 6/1/17
A8.5 Interior Elevations 67 Thru 79 6/1/17
A8.6 Interior Elevations 80 Thru 97 6/1/17
A9.1 Millwork Details 6/1/17
Al0.1 Finish Schedules 6/15/17
A10.2 Finish Schedules 6/1/17
A10.3 ' Finish Schedules 6/15/17
Al104 Overall Floor Pattern Plan 6/1/17
All.l Door Schedules & Types 6/15/17
All2 Door Schedules 6/15/17
All3 Door Schedules & Details 6/15/17
Al2.1 Window Schedules and Details 6/19/17
Al4.1 Media Center Furniture Plan 6/1/17
Al42.1 Kitchen Floor Plan 6/1/17

Al4.2.2 Kitchen Equipment Schedule 6/1/17




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #1) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

S1
S1-1
S1-2
S1-3
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6

S7

S8
S9
S9-1
S11
S12
S13
S14
S15
00
P1
P2
P3
P4
P5
P6
P7
P8
P9
P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
Pl6
P17
P18
P19
M1
M2
M3
M4
M5
M6

Partial Foundation Plan
Partial Foundation Plan
Partial Concrete Slab Plan
Partial Concrete Slab Plan
Structural Notes
Structural Details
Wall Selection
Wall Selection

Partial Roof Framing Plan
Partial Roof Framing Plan
Deck & Stage
Flammable Storage Building Foundation & Roof Framing Plan
Elevation Plans & Footing Schedule
Footing
Overall Roof Uplift Diagram Plan
Cover Sheet
Overall Plumbing Plan Notes Legend
Plumbing Plan Intermediate Wing North
Plumbing Plan Intermediate Wing Center
Plumbing Plan Intermediate Wing South
Plumbing Plan Administration and Media
Plumbing Plan Multipurpose and Kitchen
Plumbing Plan Sanitary Multipurpose Kitchen
Plumbing Plan Kindergarten and Primary North
Plumbing Plan Kindergarten and Primary Center
Plumbing Plan Kindergarten and Primary South
Plumbing Plan Storage Bldg.
Plumbing Detail
Plumbing Detail
Plumbing Schedules
Plumbing Riser
Plumbing Riser
Kitchen and Mechanical Water Riser
Plumbing Schedules
Plumbing Schedules
Overall HVAC Plan Legend & Notes
Lower Level HVAC Plan Intermediate Wing North
Upper Level HVAC Intermediate Wing North
Lower Level HVAC Plan Intermediate Wing Center
Upper Level HVAC Intermediate Wing Center
Lower Level HVAC Plan Intermediate Plan South

6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
undated

undated

undated
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/1/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/1/17
6/19/17
6/1/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/19/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #1) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

M7
M8
M9
M10
Ml11
M12
MI13
M14
M15
M16
M17
M18
M-19
M-20
M-21
M22
M23
M24
M25
M26
M27
M28
M29
FP1.0
FP2.1
FP2.2
FP2.3
FP2.4
FP2.5
FP2.6
FP3.0
El.0
El.l
E2.1
E2.2
E23
E2.4
E2.5
E2.6
E3.1
E3.2
E3.3
E3.4
E3.5
E3.6
E3.7

Upper Level HVAC Plan Intermediate Plan South
HVAC Plan Admin. and Media
HVAC Plan Multipurpose & Kitchen
Lower Level HVAC Plan Kindergarten & Primary North
Upper Level HVAC Plan Kindergarten & Primary North
Lower Level HVAC Plan Kindergarten & Primary Center
Upper Level HVAC Plan Kindergarten & Primary Center
Lower Level HVAC Plan Kindergarten & Primary South
Upper Level HVAC Plan Kindergarten & Primary South
HVAC Plan P.E. Storage Building
HVAC Enlarged Part Plans
HVAC Enlarged Part Plans
HVAC Enlarged Part Plans
HVAC Enlarged Part Plans
HVAC Enlarged Part Plans
HVAC Details
HVAC Details
HVAC Schedules
HVAC Schedules
Variable Air Volume Schedule
HVAC Controls
HVAC Controls
HVAC Controls
Legend and Notes
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Protection
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Protection
Partial and Mezzanine Floor Plan
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Protection
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Protection
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Protection
Site Plan — Fire Protection
Legend and Notes
Site Plan and Details
Partial Floor Plan — Lighting
Partial Floor Plan — Lighting
Partial Floor Plan — Lighting
Partial Floor Plan — Lighting
Partial Floor Plan — Lighting
Partial Floor Plan — Lighting
Partial Floor Plan — Power
Partial Floor Plan — Power
Partial and Mezzanine Floor Plan — Power
Partial Floor Plan — Power
Partial Floor Plan — Power
Partial Floor Plan — Power
Kitchen Plan — Electrical

6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/1/17
6/15/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/17
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #1) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

E3.8

E4.1
E4.2
E4.3
E4.4
E4.5
E4.6
E5.1
E5.2
E5.3
E5.4
E5.5
E5.6
E5.7
E5.8
E6.1
E7.1
E7.2
E7.3
E74
E7.5
E7.6
E7.7
E8.1
E8.2
E9.1
E9.2
E9.3
E94
E9.5

Storage Building, Covered Water Cooler Area and
Flammable Storage Building — Lighting, Power & Systems
Partial Floor Plan — Communications
Partial Floor Plan — Communications
Partial and Mezzanine — Communications
Partial Floor Plan — Communications
Partial Floor Plan — Communications
Partial Floor Plan — Communications
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Alarm
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Alarm
Partial Mezzanine Floor Plan — Fire Alarm
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Alarm
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Alarm
Partial Floor Plan — Fire Alarm
Notes and One Riser Diagram — Fire Alarm
Details
Lighting Protection Floor Plan, Notes and Details
Video Surveillance System Riser Diagram and Details
Paging system and Sound System Riser Diagrams and Details
Lights Diagrams and Details
Lighting Control Notes and Details
Miscellaneous Details
Communication Details
One Line Riser Diagram and Details — Communications
One Line Riser Diagram and Panel Schedules — Power
One Line Riser Diagram — Power
Panel Schedules
Panel Schedules
Panel Schedules
Panel Schedules
Panel Schedules

6/1/16

6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/15/17
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16
6/1/16




Parrish McCall Constructors, Inc.
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP #1) Proposal
Clay County School District | New Elementary School “Y”

Specifications
00009, 00100, 00105, 00200, 00500, 00600, 00700, 00800, 00810, 00860, 00900, 01010,
01026, 01040, 01042, 01050, 01060, 01070, 01100, 01200, 01300, 01320, 01511, 01512,
01513, 01514, 01515, 01516, 01530, 01531, 01560, 01620, 01700, 01710, 02810, 02830,
02874, 02900, 03100, 03200, 03300, 03345, 04210, 04220, 04720, 05400, 05410, 05420,
05500, 06100, 06400, 06410, 07214, 07221, 07400, 07410, 07600, 07830, 07840, 07920,
08100, 08200, 08330, 08335, 08350, 08400, 08520, 08710, 08800, 09100, 09220, 09250,
09310, 09410, 09550, 09660, 09662, 09666, 09672, 09681, 09700, 09900, 10115, 10120,
10125, 10150, 10160, 10190, 10200, 10260, 10350, 10410, 10420, 10440, 10500, 10520,
10530, 10600, 10800, 11062, 11131, 11400, 11450, 11481, 12324, 12500, 13122, 15000,
15001, 15003, 15006, 15011, 15015, 15020, 15025, 15030, 15050, 15055, 15056, 15070,
15080, 15085, 15090, 15104, 15112, 15125, 15250, 15255, 15345, 15375, 15400, 15415,
15426, 15440, 15455, 15540, 15560, 15682, 15699, 15726, 15800, 15825, 15827, 15830,
15831, 15898, 15901, 16050, 16060, 16073, 16075, 16120, 16130, 16139, 16140, 16145,
16231, 16289, 16410, 16415, 16420, 16441, 16442, 16461, 16511, 16521, 16560, 16600,
167140, 16726, 16750, 16760, 16770, 16780, 16781, 16782, 16783, 17001, 17002, 17003,
17004, 17005, 17006, 17007, 17008, 17009, 17210, 17011, 17012, 311100, 311500, 312000,
312316, 312319, 312500, 320524, 320525, 321216, 321600, 321723, 329223, 331100,
333100, 334400.

Addendums
Addendum ... 6/13/17
Addendum 2., .. . e 6/16/17
Addendum 3. .. .o 6/19/17

AdAendum 4. ... 6/21/17




-0U| *SJOJONJSUOY [[BDO Usilieq - UoIsa

12 12ONLD N £1/S¢2/S Mw .‘_wM\KﬂﬂnM._mﬂ_M__
4eq ssaibo.d I wAu 100Y2S AsjUBWSIg Aunod Aejn MHH ﬂwm mm wwumm%swmm
Jeq Adeq . LT 9VW ZT 91ep 1els

© SNIVIN YLV e— | | 1009 for | onvie SNIVIAl 4LV | 079

o . W3LSAS ¥IMIS WHOLS mmees | 3 S d3s it |oe nr e INALSAS ¥FM3S WHOLS | 00%L

: | WILSAS ¥IMIS AUVLINYS —— m ;ﬂ W onv el |oe INCOL|  WIALSAS HAMIS AMVLINVS | 0€9)

: ! : avd SNIQTING s— ! W oNV+0 |02 Inros avd ONId1ing| osel

: :  4MS HHOMHLYVI me— ! - |anrszjoz NOr o€ 4AMS DRIOMHLEV3 | 0811

: ,, . ONIZENYD B ONINVYITO m : : Z1LInr 20(8 NP 22 ONISENYO % ONRIVITO | 0911

) o AR S SO U 7, mw_w_ﬂiw ““““ - I Noroe [g NNr 0z TYAOWTA I3 | 251L

W W m | 30N34 1TISE _ NOr 6L |2 NAF 9L JON34 1S [ 051L

, m ” ” @z_>m_>m:w. , NAFSL |2 NP 7L ONIAIANNS | 0ZLE

! m | m L jueg mc_u_sm_ , NArEL [1 NN €1 yuwiad Buiping | oviL

: m , , m | Mwed Jelemund)g | NArEL [1 NNIF €L JuLSd Jolemuwo)s | ogL L

m : : h NOILVZITISON m NOr oL |1 NAIP 2L NOLLVZIISIOW | OL4L

| >mm_>_._m_o /8V4 SNId e— , , dasce 8y nrsl AMIAM3Q /8v< GN3d [ 0290

| | , IVAOHdCY SINId | | I VTR AT o] Inreo IVAOHddY 9N3d | 0190

: : TVLLINENS SNl e— H NOFOE [0Z | AVASH TVLLINENS SN3d | 0090

W v - 8IN3d 'SNOILYANNOH Z 3DV3OVd mmm NOP SO |1 AVW 61| ‘SNOLLYANNOA Z IOVMOVd | 02+0

: W : SNOLLOVIY zs_:._oo — AVA 8L [oL ddv zl SNOLLOVZR NWNT0D | 0440

m : : | euey) ubisaq feInioNAS m Hdv 1L v Hdv 50 el9)uD UBisaq [eInonas [ 00%0

, ” : Bisaq je

m M . oz_t_s_mm_n_ o_>_>>~_8 I— NAreL (12 | AV 60 ONLLLINMTAL QNMNPS 0150

m W m_o<z_<mn_ oz_oﬁ_o oz_m_<m._o 1 mw§o<n_ — AVIN 80 (8L HdV 90 'ONRIVITO ‘L IOVHOVd | 0050

: ' IVAOHdAY Z dWDO! NAr 6z |€ NAF 22 TVACHdY Z dINS | 0510

: , : z n__\,_oJ1 NAr 2z |S NAF 22 z dwo [ovio

. FONVIVE - SqIg NS m— ﬁ NNrzz [vL | NOrso 30NV - SAIg 8NS | 0£40

) ] o | VAOMddY L dWO s m | nNorwoly AV 92 TVACHAY L diNO | 0110

m m m _ L dNOE | AVWSZ (0L | AWWEZ L dn© | 0010

m m 'L 3DVMOVd - mo_m_ ans mem | AV €2 [S) AVIN 60 I IOVMOVd - Salg 9ns | 0600

: , . HOVIWLNO ans \wz_os_o,a aig! m UdVSZ (0L | AVN O NS ONIOVMOVA ald | 0900

: : W : 'NOILYAIvA 139ang \>>m_ IASY 000 mmmm AV €0 [0} ddv et 139ang /M3IN3 204 | 0500

g o ] .. $00Q %00t € FOVHOV n— NAr SO |8e ddv 20 $00d %001 € IOVHOVd | 0210

| | | ! | | | 340obit | [ MdV0 [ ¥dV 20 4405401 0700

m W : , | NanwazHOv WO mmm | ¥dv 90 [S VYN 02 ININTTIOV WO | 0200

: | | ._<>omn_n_< /NOILOTTIS WO mmmm | ¥dV 90 [vL | ¥V 02| TWAOHddY NOLOITIS WO|0L00

m | | NV1d Y00 3ZITVNIA Iﬂ- NOrSO [0z | 9wWZi NV1d 80074 ZZIvNI4 | 0200

m W m | m | SMIIANILNI _>_o_ UV ZL L YW 21 SMIIASALNI WD | 0000

SEESEE ,__L N r_,__ | LLH | NERE inun 1] u EEENE u >_>_,_ ] L u LTT1 tx_ FLLT ,_s_ m _z__,__ LELLLET wsng [ang| yess uopdiosag a



*OU[ '$J0J9NISUCY [[BDIN Ysiiie -

O — | JONGSUGY [[EDON Ysilled /1/s2/s MW co_HM\KﬂﬂnwcmMm
484 sse.bo:d A 10040S Agjuawsi Aunod Aein nwﬁﬁ _u__mm MM ww%vswmm
Jeq Apes SN LT UVIN LT 2iep yels

S Qo ONTIZO ™ . . o o i | dvINZo |oL 934 61 AR ONITI33 | 0052

, INIVd NI m , 9349l |S g3d ¢l INIVd JNIAd | 025T

wZO_._._._.m_<n_ AYVH HSINI 8 ONVH m ! 934 60 |0l NV 62 JdvH HSINIH ® ONVH | 0612

! 1 SNOILILYVd "NINGY SNV e 03dase (0L o3aci SNOLLLUMVC NINQVY JNVHS | 092

w._._<>> FANSOTO HOIH ONVH 8 ILVINSNI e - o3ast (o0l 03d S0 HOIH ONVH ® ALVINSNI | 06¢C

STIVM m_mDmO._O HOIH m__>_<mn_ — o3all (ol N\ON 82 FANSOTD HOH INVAA | 06€C

w._.m_._n_S_OO NIFHONOY m NvVré6c |0 A FTdNOD NIFHONOY | €42

mJOw_._.ZOO O<>I “ NVl SL |0l NVT 20 STOHINOD - OVAH | 0192

Oz_m_>> TVYOIALOTTS eem— NVl 6¢ |0€ o3asi ONMIM - TvORLOT T3 | 0LEC

L o ______NOLLVINSNI - OVAH e o o N . NVr 80 |02 o3aci NOLLVINSNI - OVAH | 0¥€C

ONIdId - OVAH — NVr L0 |0C 034 <o ONIdId - OVAH | 02€2

NFHSN0Y ONITIEO - ONIGNNTd = o3a L (S 03dso ONITI30 - ONIFNINTd | 0022

, dV3O - TWORLD3 13 — o3ast (st NON 82 HVAO - TWORILOITI | 00€2

v_w_O>>._.ODn_ OVAH ﬂ 03a+0 |02 AON 20 XHMOMLONA - OVAH | 022e

Z_-IODON_ OZ_.__m_O - 1_<o_w_._.0m_._m_, — NON L2 |SL NON L0 ONIMI3D - TVORILD3T3 | 0L2e

TIVLSNI - IIVMAYVYH B SHO0A LX3 = NVl Ll |S NVYF Ll - IYMAOEVH 8 SH00d LX3 | 04¥C

" SMOANIM WNNINNTY s NVl ¥¢ |0l NVl LI SMOANIM WNNINNTV | 08€2

3NOLS 1SvO3dd ~ AYNOSYN & o3aq el (€ 03A LL| 3NOLS 1SVOTdd - AMNOSVIN [ 0522

HIIANTA MOIHE - AMNOSYN re——— NVl 0L |02 AON OE(  HIINIA MOMA ~ AMNOSYIN | 0£2C

mmuz_u_OON_n_n_S_.Qn_ - AdNOSVIE NONG6C |C AON 82| ONIJOOAddNVA - ANOSVIN | 0262

w as mw_m_.E.DO Oz_n_OON_ I 934 20 |0l NV GC 'S’ R SHALIND - ONIJO0H | 08¢C

S11440S ® VIOSV4 - GZ_H_OON_ — : Nvr ¥¢ |01 NVF L1 | SLI440S 2 VIOSYH - ONIJO0H | 0,22

STANVd TIVM TV.LIN - Oz_n_OOm_ | , NON L |S NON LT TIVM TVLIN - ONIHOOHY | 0922

S1ANVd 400 TVLIANW ~ ONIJOON mms NON OC |0l NON £0 400d V1IN - ONIJO0H | 052¢

7N 2 NOILYINSNI - ONIJOOY m ANON 90 |S 100 1€| N ® NOLLVINSNI - ONIJOO0H | 0¥2C

STIVM NND l NON /g |02 100 Lg STIVM NIND | 0012

v_om_n_ u_OOm m_m_._.w<_>_o<0._ — 100 0¢ |0l 100 4L X030 4009 ¥3LSYINAVO1| 05Le

m__>_<N_n_ anad ._.Om_m_m_ I 10091 (Si d3S 92 JNVH4 dNEd 10343 | 0602

“““ _HSINId ® moﬁn b ‘m‘_‘@(w_‘m.u,zb m_Sw o N d3asse |¢ d3Sce| ¥ 30Vid - 3AVHO NO 9v1S | 080¢C

dIdd - IAVHO NO gvIS d3s Ig |€ d3S 61 d3dd - 3AVHO NO av1S | 0202

3AVIO3NIH - IAVEO NO VIS m d3as 8l |§ d3scl - 30VdO NO gv'1S | 0902

NI-HONOY gvISHIANN mmm d3as 1L |0l oNv 8¢ NI-HONOY GvISH3IANN | 0202

, 3903 gV1S NHO4 = oNvee (S onv ie 390J3 av'1S IWNHO4 | 0102

SONILOOS NWNIOO mm oNnvselL (0L oNv L0 SONLLOOS NWNTOD | 0002

, O e =

o meDOU‘._/NW_D.P.ODWFwJ.OZ_N_W_Km_‘.‘w‘n_KOW_‘“11 R T o3dec |0k o3ast - ONDRIVd ® QvOd | 0581

m_w<m MNIOOHIANIT - ONDIIVC ® Av0od I , 03dle {o€ AON 01 | MO0H3NIT - ONIMYEVd B AvOd | 0421

ONIFHND - DNV B n_<Ow_ - 120 0¢ |Sl 100 01| ONIFHND - ONDIVd ® AvOd | 0221

NOLLVZITIFVYLS - ONIMHY B VO mummmm 10060 |0C d3s?l - ONDRIVd 8 AvOd | 091

REENRRNERN z,__ ERNEESRASSNNNENNNENNSNUNNRARTANARD ,_sc _ _t _ ,_s_ DS s [ang | aess uonduasag a




*OU| ‘SJI0}ONJSUO! 29| S11ue —
— | JONJSU0) [EDIN Ysidied /1/S2/S @m co_.MM\K._._JmcanM_“__
184 ssa.0o.d N wAu 10042 Argjuaweig Aunod Aein wHH _u__mm mm h%ucwmm
leq Ale] . LTUYW LT ajep ueis
TIVLSNI - IIVMAAVYH B SHOO0J LX3 ! ” ” ” m m m W , ﬁ 93420 |S 934 10| - FEVMQAVH ¥ S¥00d 1X3| 04E
SMOANIM WNNIANTY , m m M m ! , ” , , g3dvl |0 g34d 10 SMOANIM WNNIANTY | 08€€
INOLS LSVO3d - AUNOSYN _ , ﬁ M ! ! , : W NYFr €0 |€ NV LO| INOLS 1SVYOFId - AUNOSYIN | 0S¢

© UTINIA MOIYE - AUNOSYIN —— ” m W , | , , NVr LE |0€ 03A 1Z|  HIINTAMOME - AMNOSYW | 0g2e
, , ONIJO0HddINVA - AINOSYIN ¥ : ! ! , ONIH00ddNYA - AMNOSYIN

'sa% wmmtao oz_“_oom — | | , | , | 'S'd 8 SHALLND - ONIJ00Y
S11440S *® VIOSVH - ONIHOOY mem - | : m ” , , , g34v) |0 | €3d10] SLI440S B VIOSVH - ONIJOOH | 0228
STANVA TIVM TVAIN - ONIJOOH | ” ” o3asl |s J3azk TIVM TYLIW - ONIHOCH | 09¢e

'STANVd 4004 VLI - ONIJO0Y mem | m | , N 03aLL [0 | AONSZ 400 TVLIW - ONIH00Y | 052E

N 8 NOLLYINSNI - ONIJ00Y = : | , | N 8 NOLLYINSNI - ONIH00Y

STIVM NIAD e

: , | : | STIVM NAD
Y03Q 400¥ ¥ILSVINVOT mme | | , , ” | : AONOZ [0L | AONZ0|  03a J00M HIALSVWAVOT|0S1E
NV BNTd LOTHT me ﬂ | ” m AON90 [sL | 100ZL INVS GW3d 103 | 0608

. HSINH®3IOVId-Iav¥oNoeviss . | . |09 [z 100 €L ¥ 30V1d - 3V NO av1S| 080€
~ d3dd -3avHO NO gvIsE M | ” , M 100z ¢ 12001 d=dd - 3av9 NO avs | 0208

3aVY93NI4 - VO NO gvIS = , | ” 10060 |s 100 £0 - 3avO NO av1s | 090€

NI-HONOY SVISHIANN mam m 10020 |oL | d3ssl NI-HONOY avISYIANN | 0zog

3903 av1S WHOZ = ” ! dassL |s daszi I3 Gv1S WS04 | 0Log
SONILOOH NWNTOD mmm , , , SONLLOOS NWNTOD

M YHON

NOO ONIATING = , , , : NNr 10 [0 ALTTINOD ONIGTING
NVI10 NI S N S B | narwo s AV 82 NV310 TvNId | 0082
NIVL¥NO 3OViSE , , ” , ” _ H ” m - | Avnsz s AV LT SNIVLIND JOVLS | 0642
SANITE MOANIME ” M ” , m ” AN EZ |€ AV 12 SANI19 MOANIM | 0292
Vg ® 1S3L - OVAH = : ” ” W m , : , : AVA 8L |§ AV ¥L JONVIvVE ® 1S3L - OVAH | 0692
1S31 SWILSAS dINE | : , : W : : , ” AVN 60 [€ AVIN £0 1S31 SNALSAS 43 | 0182
SILTVIOIIS W e A ol AV £0 S3LTVIOALS |04/2
HOOQ LNI - ONIZVIO ® ; , , W ” ” ! AW LL (S AV 20 SHOOA INI -ONEZVD | 0612
SHUIBOOTIVIIANE | ” : , M ” : : qdvie | udv ez SHIMOOT VLN | 0222
MQ¥VH 3 SYOOd INImm | , M | | : AVA 70 [0L ¥dVeZ| - IIVMAHVH ® SHOOd INI|08ve
VI¥3134V0 - ONIHMOO 14 mm , W , : m : ,, , : ddvoz |ol Hdv 60 VIMALTAVD - ONRHOOT | 0952
STANVd TIVM T¥OlLSNOovs ~ ~ o A [ uwwoe s UVA9Z|  STINVA TIVM TVOLLSNOOV |0LLe
INIVd HSINIS mm ! N m ” m ” , ” , | ¥dvoo |0t HvIN 92 INIVd HSINIH | 0g52
L - SONMIFD WVOILSNOOVY m : : W : : W , , , S EAE UVIN 61| TTLL - SONMIBD WOLLSNOOV | 0192
DLLOINNOD o3I - 3DIAYIS 4004 m | m W W m : , ” , W UVA 9L S HVYN Z) d3N - 3DIAM3S Q004 | 0822
WRIL - OVAH mm m ,, m : ” ” , : : dvW ol oL HYIN G0 RAL - OVAH | 0292
STUNIXH-TVORILOT w0 Tyl [0 | dwWGo SRINLXIH - IWORLLOITE | 0992
NIYL ® STUNLXIH - ONIFINN T : W , | | | , : : | UVANOL {0L | HVIN SO | INIML % STENLXIH - ONIGNNT | 0592
YLSNI LNIWJIND - 3DIAYIS 00O mem _ , : m , , ” m , , ‘, AVIN 60 |01 g34 92| INJFNJIND3 - IDIANIS 004 | 0922
SINOOYLSTH - ONIMOO 1 mm ” ” , : _ W ” ” . H ¥VIN 20 |OL g34 61 SWOOHLSTY - ONMOO T | 0552

SNONISTY - ONRIOOTd , , g34€C |S 934 61 SNONISTY - ONHMOOTH | 0¥Se
___________:_____:_______________________________:__ ________:_____

AT Aar NAr I AW M CER N/ A3 AN (ala) FET Gald .=.:. N [ A TSI ysiug ang Hes :O_ua_howwﬁ - al




“Ouf 'SI0}2NJSU0) [IBDIN Ustlled LT/ST/S - €0 UOISIap/iequiny
deq [eonud S v 12aquinu abeq
189 sseubo.d I wAu 10042 AEpuswslz Auno) Aed MHH ﬂmm mm wwumwvrmﬂm
1eq AJe] LT YUYW /T 3jep yels
STANVd TIVM TVLIN - ONIHOOY = Nvrgo (s NVT 20 TIVM TVLIN - ONIZOO0H | 0921
~ STANVd 400¥ VL3N - ONIH00Y — NVr L0 (0L 03A 6l 400 VL3N - ONIJO0H | 052Y

! SONILOOS NIWNTOD mem

N 2 NOLLYINSNI - ONI00% ma 70 2 NOLLYINSNI - ONIZO0Y
STIVA NAD e ,“ STIVM NIAD

%930 400 ¥ILSVNQYO] mmm m : D3ALL |0 | AONSZ| 03a 4004 9ALSVNAVOT| 05ty

- IWVHL SN LOTHT mm m : AONZZ |Sh | AONZ0 INVE GNTd LOZA | 0607

'HSINI3 % 30V1d - 3QVHO NO avIs s ] B B AON 90 |2 AON€0| 3 30V1d - 3AVHO NO avis | 0807

‘ T dFyd-3aveO NO aviSE - ) ; ] | AoNzo e 100 1€ d=d - 3avEO NO 9vIS | 0207

JQVOINIH - IAVHO NO 8v1S m 1000¢ |s 100 %2 ~3avH9 NO 9v1is | 090

'NIFHONOY EVISHIANN e | 100¢€z [0b | 1000l NIFHONOY 8V1SYIANN | 020

| 9903 V1S NHO4 m: 10060 |S 100 €0 3903 avIS 04 | 010

17dINOD ONIQTINE =
NV3TO TYNId =
SANITE MOANIME -
NV IveE 8 1S31 - OVAH =
L1S31 SW3LSAS dIN &
SAILIVIOFS mam
SHOOd INI-ONIZV IO =
HYMQ¥EVH ® SHOO0Qd LN|mem
INIVd HSINI< s
3L - mwz:_mo IVOILSNOOY m
WIHL - OVAH e
SIYNLXIS - IVOIHLOT N e
_QROONMIZO mem -
WRIL ® STINLXIH - ONIGNNTd e
SWOOHLST - ONIHOO T mmm
INIVd EEEL )
STIVM mm_:mo,_o HOIH ONVH B 3LVINSNI l
m.:<>> FYNSO1 HOH m__>_<m“_ —

SONLLOO4 NWNTOD

Buipy pnog

0 31 3TdNOD ONIaTING
AVW L |S AVIN LL NV3T0 T¥NId | 008€
AVN OL |€ AVIN 80 SANIT9 MOANIM | 029¢
AVIN L0 |S AVIN LO JONVIVE % 1S3L - DVAH [ 069€
AdvOC |€ AdV ¢ 1831 SNILSAS 43N | 018E
AVIN 0 |OL Adv ¥¢ SALWVIOAJS [ 04/€
ddv 0E |S AdV ¥e SHOOA INI - ONIZVIO | 067E
ddv €2 |0l Adv 0l - FAVMQAVH 8 S¥00d IN!| 08tE
ddv 60 |0l AN L2 1INIVd HSINId | 0£5€
AYN 9C (S HYIN 02| F1L - SONIMIFD TvOLLSNOJV | 0L9€
dvIN 61 (0L HVIN 90 WRIL - OVAH | 0/9€
AN 6L (0L dvYW 90 STANULXIH - TvORLOT 13 | 099€
dYIN GO (0L 934 0¢ ARO ONITIFD | 005€
‘ g93d4¢l |0) NV O€ | WRAL @ STINLXIH - ONIGWNT | 059€
NV 6z |0l NVT 9L SINOOHLSTY - ONIMOOTS [ 065€
NVYreGl |§ NV 60 INIvd INIA | 025€
NVl 80 |0l 03d 9%e¢ HOIH ONWH % 31VINSNI | 062¢

¢ 1TTANOD NIFHONOY &
" STOHLNOD - OVAH me
ONIHIM - TYOIE 10T TS e——
. NOLLYINSNI - OVAH s
ONIdId - OVAH mmm—
NI- Iw:om wz_.__m_o oz_ms_:#_ u
m<m_o ._<o_m5md “ , ”
MHOMLONA - VAH e !
NIFHONOY ONITIFO - WORILOFTA — ,

FANSOTO HOH INVAA

IL31dNOD NI-HONOY

g34 50 |0l NVT €2 STOAINOD - OVAH | 0192

g346l |0€ NV 60 ONRIM - TVORILOT T | 0LEE

] NVl 6¢ |0C NV 20 NOLLYTINSNI - OVAH | OvEE

‘ NVvrcec |0¢ 03a9¢ ONIdId - OVAH | 02¢e€
NVl L0 |S 03a9¢ ONIMIF0 - ONIFNNTd | 002¢

NV 80 |SL 03a+6l AVIO -TVORILO3TT | 00€E

03q6e |02 NON 8¢ XAHOMLONA - OVAH | 022E

______________:_________________________________________L

___:__

_______

anr [Y(aln 1Al MAY My lal a4 N/l “an AN [Aalal

A< el anc NAr Ivflal

ystuiy

NAY [ |

ONMIED - VORLO3 13

uopdiiosaqg




*0U| 'SICONJSUOY [[BDIN YsUied = SIon T
deq jeonud N L1/se/s MM — ._wn\K:NQWcm_Mm
1eq ss2.b0.d - WAa 100408 Alejuswiag Ajunon Aejn meH _u__mm MM wmupmmn.wsmmwm_m
1eq Aves mm— LT dYW Z1 31ep LES
SHTIYMIAIS eee—— AVN L [OF UV 61 SHTYMIAIS | 0£06
ONIaVED .._<z_n_ — ” ddv 90 |02 UvIN L ONIQVEO TYNIL | 0206
SNOILOIANNOD LNOdSNMOQ mmmen : , dvN 0E (GI AVIN €L | SNOLLOANNOD 1LNOdSNAMOQ | 0106
- 3SUN0D IoVANNS - oz_v_m_<n_ B Avoy “ , NVrZL |0l NV LO| 3OVHHNS - ONDRIVA % QvOd | 0906
, ! wZO:.om_zzoo >.:.__._.3 — NON 90 |0} 1002 SNOLLOINNOD ALIILLN [ 0006
OMALIC te
INOD ONIQTINg = AVN 82 |0 ) 31 3TdNOD ONITIng | 028t
NVITO IVNid = ! AYN 82 |S AVYN 22 NV3TO TvNId | 0081
SANINg MOONIME & 3 ) B ] . i o AVW LZ |€ AV L] SANITE MOANIM | 029
Mva® 1S31-OVAH®=E : AN QL |S AVIN OL JONVIVE B LSAL - OVAH | 0691
1S31 SINJ1SAS dIN = AVA L0 |€ AVIN €0 1S3l SIWALSAS daN | 0L8p
SAILIVIOALS AVN SL |OL AVIN €0 SALTVIOALS | 0LLY
SO0 INI - ONIZVTO = AVIN 60 |S AVIN €0 SH00d INI - ONIZVTO | 0611
YMJEVH 8 SHOOQ IN| mmm ) i ] i B AV 20 (0L ddv 6l - AVYMAEYH ? SH00A INI | 0811
ANIVd HSINI — , ddvslk |01 ddv S0 INIVd HSINI | 0gSY
H7IL - SONITIFD TvOILSNODY = ddv 0 |G AVIN 62| F1LL - SONINIFD TWOLLSNOJY | 01L9F
WAL - OVAH e dvN 8Z |01 dVYIN GL WRLL - DVAH | 049
SFHNLIXIF - TVORILOT T dYW 8Z |01 HVIN §L STANLXIH - TVORLLOATT | 099
A ONIMFO meem. . dviN vl (0L dVIN LD Ao ONIMIZD | 005y
WAL B STUNLXIA - ONISNNTd mm dVIN GO (0L 934 02 | WML *? STANLXIZ - ONIFNNT | 0S9Y
SINOOYLISTY - ONIHOO T mem - g3d4 6. |0l 934 90 SNOOAULS3Y - ONRIOOTS | 0S5
INIVd INd = 93460 |S NVT 0¢ INIVd JNRId | 02SY
STIVM 3dNSO10 HOH ONVH 3 m_._./,_\._sz_w - NV 62 |0l NVI gl HOIH ONVYH 2 2LV INSNI | 0621
STIVM FHNSOT0 HOIH NV mem Nvree |0l NVT 60 FANSOTD HOH FNVHA | 05y
J137dNOD NIFHONOY = dvnZL |0 A1 IT1dNOD NIFHONOY | 0ELY
STOYLNOD - DVAH g349¢ 0L g3d ¢l STOHINOD - OVAH | 09
ONIMIM - TYOIRHLDT 7T —— dvn 2L |oe NVT 0¢ ONMIM - TVOLOTT | OLEd
L ‘zo\_._.<._Dm2_ - OVAH - i o L g3461 |0C NVl €2 NOLLVINSNI - OVAH | OvEY
ONidid - QVAH s g34¢2l |02 NVT 91 ONIdId - OVAH | 0ZEy
z_ IO:Om_ @z_.__m_o Oz_m_\,_:._n_ | NVrZZ |S NVT 91 ONIMI30 - ONIgWNd | 002K
 HV39 - TYORILOT T e , ” NVl 62 |SI NV 60 ¥v3O - IVORLO3T3 | 00e
, HAOMLONA - OVAH mmims ” NVl SL |02 o3asl MHOMLONA - OVAH | 02ey
NH IO:OM @z_.__m_o AVOIYLOT T ” NVI 80 |SI o = a1 ONITI3D - IVORLOITI | OLey
TIVLSNI - m_m<>>n_m_<_._ ks wMOOn_ IXam ” g348¢ |S 934 ¢C| - AYMQEVH % SH00A XA | 049
! w>>0n_z_>> INNNIANTY ” ” yvIN 0 (0} g34¢¢ SMOANIM WNNIANTY | 08EY
m_zo._.m ._.m<0m_m_n_ AHNOSVI & : ” NVrvZ |€ NVI 22| INOLS LSVYOIHd - AUNOSYIN | 0S¥
mmmzm> v_o_mm >xzow<_>_ ——— “, ! g341¢ |o¢ NVI LL|  ¥H33INIAMORE - AMNOSVYIN | 0E2
wz_u_oomn_n__\,_<n_ >w_zow<_>_ i : NVr oL |2 NVI 60| ONIJOOdddAVA - AMNOSVYIN | O£
'S’ ? SYALLIND - ONIHOOY mmm W_ dvIN 12 (0L dVvIN 80 'S'A ¥ SHALLND - ONIJ00N | 082y
S114408 ® VIOSV4 - ONIHOOY mmm , dvIN 20 (01 934 ¢ | SL1I440S 2 VIOSYH - ONI400 | 0427
F _.:_i._ H Z_D\_. _ _ _(_L L _z\_.(_ | _zﬁa___ L] n__u_._ _ ! _Zr_\L _J_u\.__ _ ! \MD_Z _ _ __J_D_ _ ! L_un_ _ _ n_JD_i_ _ _x_._.:. .,_5_. Ll _.I_:__ _z_\:._m __ v__(__,_ _._.m_:_m ing u.._mum :O_.un_._omwn_ . a




"OU} 'SI0JONASUOD [[BDIN Ysiied £1/S2/S - €0__UOISIOA/ISqUINN
Jeq [e20UD I V9 J3quinu abed
Jeq ssaibold LI NNL /2 33ep ezeq
wAu I00YoS AsgjUBLIRT Aunod Aei) 8T 1NL 20 318p ysiulg
Jdeq Aue] m— ARTIA 33ep yels
D IVYNId = ! 8LINrzo|o NOLLITJNOD TVNI- | 6666
DArOU — M 8L INr 20 |0z NP SO L1NOHONNA LO3ro¥d | 0066
IVILNVLSENS! ! NNrvo |1 NAF 70|  NOLLITdWOO TVLINVLSENS | 0086
” ” 08S0 QN2ia 0
SMOVY I10A0I9 & AV ST (S AV 12| SIHONIA /SMOVH T10ADI9 | 0606
3104 OV1d = AVN 8L |G AVIAL L 310d OV1d | 0806
MIVA WNNIANTY e AVN ST |0L AVIN TL AVAMTYM NNNIANTY | 0506
N - ONDIEVL 3 QvOoy | | AN LL (S AVIA 20| SONDIIVIN - ONIMIV 8 AVOd | 0206
ONIdVISANY ] AV G2 |S2 ydv €2 ONIdVOSANY1| 0706
BEENSNNSNNNENRNANuRNREN n__u_L NESRESEREN >_,,_,_ ] _:_3_ 0 L_un_ u rc ! _J_a_ _ ,_s_, NERNEREN T s | g ues uoyduoseq a




S
J

1640 ancrme

W 2 6 110

L3Sod 423338.2 sQ FTi§

BpHydro-Mulch 377711.0 SQ FT| |

BHIOE & HALL ARCHITECTS, P

10N INGALEY AVIMUIR, MIITRE (RANR PARK FLORTA VAT

o)

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL "Y™"
OAKLEAF PLANTATION
ORANGF. PARK, TT ORIDA 32065

‘OAKLEAF PLANTATION PARKWAY

2y ARGS1ISH]

oo SOD. SELDING
2 s AND
PENCING
(7)) womosacn PLAN
B mzasr [y o
T YTy
= ]
o T
UE
NORTIL!
Al4

80D, SEEDING AND FENCING PLAN ’
BOALE: ' = 100-0"




